

No. 20-15591

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PROGRAM,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:18-cv-01584-MCE-KJN

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REQUESTING REVERSAL

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

GARRETT N. TRAUB
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5594

KARINA WEGMAN
Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. FACTS 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Act Makes Improper “Reference to” ERISA Plans Because the Act’s Mandated Arrangements are Plans Established or Maintained by Employers..... 7

 A. “Reference to” Preemption..... 7

 B. Determining the Existence of an ERISA-Covered Plan 8

 C. Employers “Establish” CalSavers Withholding Arrangements Because a State Mandate Requires an Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plan.... 10

 D. Employers “Maintain” CalSavers Withholding Arrangements 14

 E. Exempting the CalSavers Arrangements from ERISA Coverage Is Contrary to ERISA’s Structure 21

 F. Golden Gate Is Distinguishable 24

 II. The Secure Choice Act is Preempted Because It Has an Impermissible “Connection With” ERISA-Covered Plans 27

 III. The Act’s Withholding Arrangements Do Not Satisfy the Department of Labor’s Safe Harbor Regulation..... 29

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes:

Alley v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
984 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....22

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)10

Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Ahue,
12 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1993)12

Bogue v. Ampex Corp.,
976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992) 16, 17

Cal Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A.,
519 U.S. 316 (1997)6, 8

Carter v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
Civil No. 11-3-ART, 2011 WL 1884625 (E.D. Ky. 2011)30

Cline v. Indus. Maint. Eng’g & Contracting Co.,
200 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)30

Collins v. Ralston Purina Co.,
147 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1998).....17

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010)14

Credit Managers Ass’n of S. Cal. v. Kennesaw Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
809 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987)8

District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade,
506 U.S. 125 (1992) 6, 7, 8, 14

Ditchey v. Mechanics Bank,
No. 15-CV-04103-JSC, 2016 WL 730290 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2016).....17

Federal Cases-(continued):

Doe v. Wood Co. Bd. of Educ.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W. Va. 2012) 30, 31

Donovan v. Dillingham,
688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) (en banc)..... 8, 9, 10, 25

Edwards v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
954 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (E.D. Wash. 2013),
aff'd, 617 F. App'x 648 (9th Cir. 2015) 16, 17

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987) passim

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins Co.,
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) 6, 27

Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)..... passim

Hall v. Maine Mun. Emps. Health Tr.,
93 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Me. 2000).....23

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Cal. Secure Choice Ret. Sav. Program,
No. 2:18-cv-01584-MCE-KJN, 2019 WL 1430113 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019)....4

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Cal. Secure Choice Ret. Sav. Program,
No. 2:18-cv-01584-MCE-KJN, 2020 WL 1157924
(E.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2020)..... 4, 5, 28, 29

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)9

In re Walter Energy, Inc.,
911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018)20

Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1998)30

Federal Cases-(continued):

Mackey v. Lanier,
486 U.S. 825 (1988)6

Martori Bros. Distribs. v. James-Massengale,
781 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir.),
amended, 791 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1986)26

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)15

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)14

Modzelewski v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994)9

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)27

Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986)26

Okun v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
793 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2015)9

Petersen v. E.F. Johnson Co.,
366 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2004)16

Saad v. Boeing Co.,
No. CV 08-2984-JFW (SHX), 2009 WL 10671429 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009)17

Sandstrom v. Cultor Food Science, Inc.,
214 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)26

Sanzone v. Mercy Health,
954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020)15

Federal Cases-(continued):

Schear v. Food Scope Am., Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....31

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 6, 28

Silvera v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York,
884 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1989).....10

Simas v. Quaker Fabric Corp.,
6 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1993)16

Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud,
442 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Cal. 1977),
aff'd, 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980),
aff'd, 454 U.S. 801 (1981)21

Stanley v. CNH Am. LLC,
No. CV 07-1290-PHX-ECV, 2007 WL 9724816 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2007)17

Unum v. Ward,
526 U.S. 358 (1999)20

State Cases:

Dir. of Bureau of Labor Standards v. Fort Halifax Packing Co.,
510 A.2d 1054 (Me.1986)11

Greathouse v. Glidden Co.,
40 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)16

Navlet v. Port of Seattle,
194 P.3d 221 (Wash. 2008).....23

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 3(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)..... 8, 9, 15, 18

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 12 n.1

Section 3(32), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(32).....22

Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b) 22, 28

Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).....22

Section 4(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(3).....20

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 2, 22

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11352

Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 1, 6, 28

Section 514(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b).....21

State Statutes:

Cal. Gov’t Code § 1000001

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100000(c)(2)(A)..... 18, 19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100000(c)(2)(B)..... 18, 19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100000(d).....29

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100000(d)(1).....18

Cal. Gov’t Code § 10000212

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100002(e)..... 12 n.1

Cal. Gov’t Code § 10000412

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100010(a)(14) 12 n.1

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100012(j)3

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100032 3, 17

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100032(b-d)13

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100032(g)(1)..... 3, 7, 13 n.2

Cal. Gov’t Code § 100043(a).....3

Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1088.9(d)19

State Statutes-(continued):

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10 § 10003(c).....17
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10 § 10005(c)(1)3
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10 § 10000(m) 3, 18
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10 § 10000(p).....3
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10 § 10000(z)..... 3, 13 n.2

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(a) 5, 29
 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(d)..... 13 n.2
 ERISA tit. II, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....3
 Georgetown University McCourt School of Public Policy, Center for Retirement Initiatives, State-Facilitated Retirement Savings Programs: A Snapshot of Program Design Features (February 29, 2020), available at, https://cri.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/CRI-State-Brief-States_SnapShotPlanDesign-Feb-20-2020.pdf 2
 Employer Program Details, available at, <https://employer.calsavers.com/home/employers/program-details.html>, (last visited June 17, 2020)..... 19 n.3
 Facilitating CalSavers”, August 2019 available at, https://cdn.unite529.com/jcdn/files/CAER/pdfs/en_US/account_management_reference.pdf, (last visited June 10, 2020)..... 19 n.3
 Register or certify your exemption,” available at, <https://employer.calsavers.com/californiaertpl/enroll/createEmp/viewCollectEmpPreRegDetails.cs>, (last visited June 10, 2020)..... 19 n.3
 FAQs, available at, <https://www.calsavers.com/home/frequently-asked-questions.html?language=en#> (“How is CalSavers different from an employer sponsored plan like a 401(k)?”), (last visited June 10, 2020)..... 21 n.4

Miscellaneous-(continued):

U. S. Dep't of Labor, Adv. Op. Letter (Apr. 27, 2012) 23
